PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7524497

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 060981 Frame 0958. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE'S NAME ON THE ASSIGNMENT IS WATERFURNACE INTERNATIONAL INC		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TIMOTHY A. HAMMOND	05/27/2015	
ROBERT R. BROWN	05/27/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATERFURNACE INTERNATIONAL INC.	
Street Address:	9000 CONSERVATION WAY	
City:	FORT WAYNE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46804-8334	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16998973		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122698000

Email: koleary@nge.com, ipusmail@nge.com, twilliams@nge.com

Correspondent Name: NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP
Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27368.8011 (03US4)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. WILLIAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Williams/
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=027368-8011 (03US4) Assignment Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=027368-8011 (03US4) Assignment Cover Sheet#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061388 FRAME: 0585

507477605

source=027368-8011 (03US4) Assignment#page1.tif source=027368-8011 (03US4) Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061388 FRAME: 0586 9/6/22, 10:17 AM Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

********	Name	Execution Date
	TIMOTHY A. HAMMOND	05/27/2015
	ROBERT R. BROWN	05/27/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATER FURNACE INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	9000 CONSERVATION WAY
City:	FORT WAYNE
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46804-8334

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16998973	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 3122698000

Email: koleary@nge.com, ipusmail@nge.com, twilliams@nge.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP
Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27368.8011 (03US4)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. WILLIAMS
Signature:	/Thomas E. Williams/
Date:	09/02/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=027368-8011 Assignment#page2.tif

9/6/22, 10:17 AM Assignment

source=027368-8011 Assignment#page3.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT7520278 **Receipt Date:** 09/02/2022

PATENT REEL: 061388 FRAME: 0588

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Timothy A. Hammond and Robert R. Brown, residing at 21614 Antwerp Road, Harlan, Indiana 46743 and 4060 N 100 W, Markle, Indiana 46770, respectively, have invented certain improvements in:

AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITH VAPOR INJECTION COMPRESSOR

described and claimed in a U.S. Provisional Patent Application filed September 26, 2014, having Application Serial No. 62/056,082; and

WHEREAS, WaterFurnace International Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, having its principal place of business at 9000 Conservation Way, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46804-8334, is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, Timothy A. Hammond and Robert R. Brown do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said WaterFurnace International Inc., its successors and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to said invention, as described in the application identified above, and in and to said application, any applications claiming the priority thereof and any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said application or for said invention, and in and to any patent application which may be filed on said invention in countries foreign to the United States of America and any patents granted thereon; said invention, applications, and patents to be held and enjoyed by said WaterFurnace International Inc., and its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and the Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and

Intellectual Property Assignment US.55034139.01

PATENT REEL: 061388 FRAME: 0589 all of said patents, when granted to said WaterFurnace International Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said WaterFurnace International Inc., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as said WaterFurnace International Inc., its successors and assigns may require to enable it or them to procure a Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and/or in any foreign country, and/or to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extensions.

Service .	. 77	7	. Secretario	Access.	
- Charles	Lun	1	1		
)ate			777777777777777777777777777777777777777		

Timothy A. Hammond

5-	27	-15	ogor e
Data			****

Robert R. Brown

STATE OF INDIANA)
) ss:
COUNTY OF ALLEN	Y

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared Timothy A. Hammond and Robert R. Brown, to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as their free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

County of Residence:

EAL)

ASHLEY KENWORTHY, Notary Public Allen County, State of Indiana My Commission Expires February 8, 2019

Intellectual Property Assignment US.55034139.01

PATENT REEL: 061388 FRAME: 0590

RECORDED: 09/03/2022